
Ebbsfleet Development Corporation 
 Board Meeting – 16 October 2019 

The following public questions for the EDC Board and the responses can also be found 
on the Corporation’s website at www.ebbsfleetdc.org.uk    

Question 1 
Car Park D at Ebbsfleet International Station was the cheapest car park available to 
residents. Now this is being used as a Customs Point, will EDC consider cheaper parking charges 
in the other car park areas? 

Response 
Part of Car Park D has been designated by Government for use as a temporary customs facility in 
the event of a ‘No Deal’ Brexit.  This would become operational from 1st November in that event. 

High Speed 1 have confirmed that there is ample car parking available in Car Park D. Only one 
part of this car park - which is not currently used – has been designated for use by HMRC. There 
is still a low-cost parking option available to customers wanting to use Car Park D.  

Question 2 
Space originally made available for a GP surgery at Castle Hill was not taken up.  This is very 
surprising as feedback from residents suggests the existing GP surgeries are inundated?  This 
appears to be jeopardising the viability of the Garden City?   

Response 
The Section 106 requirements for Whitecliffe (Eastern Quarry) requires the developer to provide a 
facility for up to 8 GPs subject to need. In the first instance the developer is required to make a site 
available, and to market the opportunity for a facility for up to 4 GPs in the Castle Hill area. 
There has been no interest registered for a GP practice to locate in Castle Hill.  

EDC have been working collaboratively with Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Clinical 
Commissioning Group (DGS CCG), and local stakeholders, including the local GP federation, to 
define, agree, and deliver a vision for primary health care delivery across Ebbsfleet Garden City. 
Our joint ambition is to deliver a national exemplar health and wellbeing hub, which reflects 
currents trends in primary care delivery, the NHSE national move toward prevention, and DGS 
CCG’s new model of local primary care delivery, which in turn reflects the emerging Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan approach proposed for Kent and Medway. This new model proposes a 
series of health and well-being hubs, each serving a population of 40-50k people, across the 
Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley area. EDC and DGS CCG are working to identify an optimal 
location in Ebbsfleet Garden City to locate a hub and to deliver it in line with identified need.  

Question 3 
Recent incidents of crime and antisocial behaviour in Castle Hill are worrying for 
residents.  Funding for a PCSO has been mentioned numerous times.  Is the board in a position to 
look at finalising this with Kent Police so that officers are dedicated to the development? 
There has been a substantial amount of damage caused to newly finished communal areas, 
(which the managing agents, RMG, are very slow to rectify).  Do the board have any plans to 
extend the capacity and remit of the on-site security, allowing residents to be able to contact them 
on a given phone number and report issues as a deterrent and so that they can be swiftly dealt 
with? This would work well as an interim, whilst the funding for PCSO support is finalised. 

http://www.ebbsfleetdc.org.uk/
http://www.ebbsfleetdc.org.uk/


Response 
The s106 agreement for Eastern Quarry (EQ) requires a ‘Community Police Contribution’ of 
£250,000 (Index-linked) to be paid to the EDC prior to the first occupation of the 2000 dwelling 
(estimated to occur by  2022). The s106 specifies that once payment has been made this will be 
made available to Kent Police for the provision of facilities, equipment, staffing or other resources 
for the purposes of providing community police services to serve the locality of the Development. 
The EDC and Henley Camland (site wide developer) engaged Kent Police earlier this year to 
discuss the possibility of the sum being used to support PCSO shifts within the area. Initial 
meetings were received well and next steps were agreed for the police to provide details of 
possible shift patterns and the costs for funding.  Discussions with Kent Police on the matter are 
ongoing, and we will seek an early resolution. 
 
The Corporation does not have a direct relationship with the management company, RMG, but we 
will take the matter up with Henley Camland to see whether any further measures are planned.  
We will report this back via community representatives. 


